lease to the City of the stable premises on plot of ground, 100 by 100 feet, at 365 E. 
152d st., 125 feet east of Cortlandt ave., Borough of The Bronx, for use of the De-
partment f Street Cleaning, for a period of three years from July 10, 1918, at an 
annual rental of Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($5,700), payable quarterly; 
the lessor to pay taxes and assessments ; the lessee to pay water rates, furnish heat 
and light and make such inside and outside repairs as it may deem necessary: lessor, 
Estate of S. Niewenhous; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said

[...]

James H. Spellman, $9.20; Frederick 
Braun, $72.45; Antonetta Baselice, $21.85. Total, $901.14. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt, be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain in the sum of 
Nine Hundred and One and 14-100 dollars ($901,14) for deposit in the City Treasury 
to the credit of "Croton Water Rent Refunding Account" for refunding of erroneous 
and overpayments of Croton water rents, as per statement submitted. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following reso-
lution: 

June 1, 1918. 
To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 

. Gentlemen-On July 1, 1918, there will become due two million dollars ($2,000,000) 
of Bonds of The City of New York, as constituted prior to January 1, 1898, of which 
one million nine hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($1,970,000) of said bonds are 
held by the public and payable from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the 
City Debt No. 1, the balance, thirty thousand dollars ($30,000), held by the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No.

[...]

in the room at the northwest corner of suite 618 in the Hall of Records 
Building, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the New York State Nautical School, 
for a period commencing the 30th day of April, 1918, and ending the 30th day of 
April, 1922, at a yearly rental of seven hundred and eighty-five dollars ($785) ; the 
lessee to have the privilege of 189 additional square feet of space at the rate of $1.50 
per square foot, whenever the Legislature provides a sufficient amount of money to of the Protestant Episcopal Church (St. David's Chapel) (Cal. No. 87).